Introduced by:

Brown, Glick,

Anderson, Superman

Date:

9/01/92

Adopted: Vote: 9/01/92 Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 92-102

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE ALASKA 2000 SCHOOL DEBT REIMBURSEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

- WHEREAS, the Alaska 2000 task force was established to develop recommendations that promote technology in order to enhance every aspect of the learning environment; and
- WHEREAS, one of the recommendations of the Alaska 2000 task force established a Proposed Funding Model based on district assessed valuation per average daily membership; and
- WHEREAS, the recommendation is that the State of Alaska provides 60% reimbursement for Kenai Peninsula Borough School Construction Projects; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough currently owns nearly 20% of the entire State's School Construction Debt; and
- WHEREAS, the assessed valuation of the Kenai Peninsula Borough is heavily dependent on the oil industry; and
- WHEREAS, in the past fiscal year the Kenai Peninsula Borough has <u>lost</u> over 100 million dollars in the assessed value of oil related properties; and
- WHEREAS, in the past two years, a refinery has closed and four platforms have shut down; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly requests that the Proposed Funding Model needs to be reconsidered;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly respectfully urges that the task force of Alaska 2000 reconsider the Proposed Funding Model for School Construction Funding.

SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Commissioner of Education, Jerry Covey and the members of the Alaska 2000 Committee.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 1st DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1992.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Vaughan, Borough Clerk